Limited ("the Company") on 14 August 2024, a resolution was passed to approve the disposal
of the Company's investment in Playtorium Solutions Co., Ltd., a subsidiary in which the
Company holds 70% of the shares. This decision aligns with the strategic direction of the
Group's business and will result in Playtorium Solutions Co., Ltd. ceasing to be a subsidiary of
the group after the completion of the transaction, the details are as follows:
Parties Involved and
relationship with the
Company

The Seller:   MFEC Public Company Limited
The Purchaser:  Mr. Ratanapol Bubphachart and other shareholders who are

representing management and employees of Playtorium
Relationship:   There is no relationship between the seller and the purchaser, in

which the purchaser is not a related party to the Company.
General information
details of the transaction

The Company will sell its investment in Playtorium Solutions Co., Ltd., which
accounts for 70% of the subsidiary’s issued and paid-up capital.

Shareholding structure
before and after the
transaction:

Shareholders’

name

Before transaction After transaction
No. of
shares

Shareholding
%

No. of
shares

Shareholding
%

MFEC Plc. 700,000 70.00% - -
Mr. Ratanapol
Bubphachart

245,000 24.50% 559,100 55.91%

Other shareholders
in Playtorium

55,000 5.50% 440,900 44.09%

Total 1,000,000 100.00% 1,000,000 100.00%

Purpose of the
Transaction

The investment disposition transaction is aligned with the group's strategic direction.
The business unit being disposed is not related to the group's existing core business
and does not significantly impact the group's overall operations or financial status.

Value received from the
transaction

The consideration price is Baht 69,300,000, representing selling price at Baht 99 per
share. The price was mutually agreed by both parties, based on a valuation using the
Discounted Cash Flows method, conducted by an independent financial advisor.
The payment will be made into two installments: